

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/7/2021 11:04 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 100057-0

**SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

GUANG ZHENG AND DAN YU,

Petitioner.

Petition for Review

STATE'S ANSWER

MARY E. ROBNETT
Prosecuting Attorney

Teresa Chen
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSB # 31762/OID #91121
930 Tacoma Ave., Rm 946
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 798-7400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV.	ARGUMENT	7
	A. The Published Opinion does not conflict with <i>Elliott</i> , which only held that the accomplice liability is always a “general” statute because it does not in itself prohibit any conduct but only defines complicity as a theory of liability.....	7
	B. The prosecutor’s charging decision does not offend legislative intent where the Defendants’ conduct was not fully described in the lesser offense.....	11
V.	CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>State v. Albarran</i> , 187 Wn.2d 15, 383 P.3d 1037 (2016)	11
<i>State v. Elliott</i> , 54 Wn. App. 532, 774 P.2d 530 (1989)	7, 8, 9
<i>State v. Numrich</i> , 197 Wn.2d 1, 480 P.3d 376 (2021)	9

Statutes

RCW 9A.08.020.....	8
RCW 9A.08.020(3).....	10
RCW 18.108.035	4, 12
RCW 18.130.040	4
RCW 18.130.040(2)(a)(4).....	4
RCW 18.130.190	4
RCW 18.130.190(7).....	9

Rules and Regulations

RAP 13.4(b)	2, 7, 11, 12
RAP 13.4(b)(2)	7
RAP 18.17.....	13
